TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: FL-21-0007

DATE: February 1, 2021

STATE: FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Obsolete Complete Choice for residence subscribers.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G003	31	0014
G004	5	0009
G103	32	0013
G103 Cont. (pg)	1	0001
G3 Cont. (pg)	1	0003

FL-21-0007 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.1	General Statewide Bate Crouns	1	
	Statewide Rate Groups	2	
A3.2.	1	2	
A3.2.	2 Reserved For Future Use	2	
A3.2.	Reserved for Future Use	2	
A3.2.	T	2	
A3.3	Local Calling Areas	3	
A3.3.	1 Local Calling Areas Exchanges	3	
A3.3.	2 List of Exchanges by Local Access and Transport Area (LATA)	17	
A3.4	Flat Rate Service	20	
A3.4.	1 General	20	
A3.4.	2 Monthly Rates	20	
A3.4.	3 Complete Choice Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	28	
A3.4.	4 Area Plus Service	28	
A3.4	5 Optional Payment Plans for Multi-Line Flat Rate Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	29	
A3.4.	5 PreferredPack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	29	
A3.4.	7 2 Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	29	
A3.4.	8 Complete Choice Enhanced Service	30	
A3.4.	Complete Choice Basic Service (<i>Obsoleted</i> , see Section A103)	31	(O)
A3.5	Message Rate Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	31	
A3.6	Rotary Service	32	
A3.6.	l General	32	
A3.6.	2 Rates	32	
A3.7	Extended Local Service	33	
A3.7.	1 Reserved for Future Use	33	
A3.7.	2 Enhanced Optional Extended Area Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	33	
A3.7.	3 Extended Calling Service	33	

FL-21-0007 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A3.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A3.4.9 Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, see Section A103)

(O)

(DELETED)

(D)

(D)

FL-21-0007 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A4. SERVICE CHARGES

A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd)

A4.2.6 Service Charge Exceptions (Cont'd)

D. Residential Secondary Service Charge Waiver

Secondary Service Charges will not apply in response to competitive situations for residence subscribers who order one or more of the services listed below:

- 1. Custom Calling Services
- 2. Rotary Line Service
- 3. RingMaster Service
- 4. TouchStar Service
- 5. Designer Listings
- 6. Message Waiting Indication
- 7. Customized Code Restrictions
- 8. Voice Mail Calling Features Package
- 9. (DELETED)

E. (DELETED)

F. Residential Service Connection Charge Waiver

Service Connection Charges (such as the Line Connection Charge – First Line or Additional Line) may be waived for residential customers. This waiver is valid for only one (1) service line at the intended local service address. The customer must place the order through an AT&T business office or outbound telemarketing vendor. This waiver is not valid for existing AT&T customers or out of region customers who are new to AT&T. Residential customers who are currently not subscribing to AT&T for local service may be eligible for this waiver. The customer must have at least one (1) wireline local service or equivalent (wireless in lieu of wireline) with a provider other than AT&T at a local service address within AT&T territory. The customer must request the qualifying service at the same address and in the same name as the existing service, unless the customer is planning an imminent move from an address in AT&T territory to another address within thirty (30) days of responding to this offer. In the case of an imminent move, AT&T may offer the customer the waiver of charges and place the order at the new address. The customer must not have had local service with AT&T within ten (10) days prior to the new service connection date. This waiver of charges cannot be combined with a customer's receipt of a Tribal Link-Up discount.

(DELETED)

FL-21-0007 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A103.1	Optional Extended Area Service	1	
A103.2	Local Exception	1	
A103.2.1	Rate Schedules With EAS Differentials	1	
A103.2.2	(DELETED)	2	
A103.2.3	Delray Beach	3	
A103.2.4	Green Cove Springs	5	
A103.2.5	Jupiter	10	
A103.2.6	Miami	12	
A103.2.7	Orange Park	16	
A103.2.8	Cocoa	20	
A103.2.9	Cocoa Beach	22	
A103.2.10	0 Eau Gallie	24	
A103.2.1	1 Melbourne	27	
	2 Titusville	29	
	Reserved for Future Use	31	
A103.4	Flat Rate Service	31	
A103.4.1	Reserved For Future Use	31	
A103.4.2	Reserved For Future Use	31	
A103.4.3	Complete Choice Service	32	(T)
A103.4.4	Reserved For Future Use	32	
A103.4.5	Optional Payment Plans for Multi-Line Flat Rate Service	32	
A103.4.6	PreferredPack Plan	33	
A103.4.7	2 Pack Plan	34	
A103.5	Message Rate Service	35	
A103.5.1	General	35	
A103.5.2	Monthly Rates and Message Charges	36	
A103.6	Rotary Service	41	
A103.7	Extended Area Service	41	
A103.7.1	Reserved For Future Use	41	
A103.7.2	Enhanced Optional Extended Area Service	41	
	Reserved for Future Use	46	
A103.9	Reserved for Future Use	46	
Δ103 10	Reserved for Future Use	16	

Suspend Monthly

\$7.50

\$40.00

PAMA7

(O)

FL-21-0007 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A103.4.3 Complete Choice Service (Cont'd)

- **B.** Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - The following monthly rates apply for Area Plus services.

Per plan package

- a. Individual line service
 - (1) Residence

		(a)		with the Co				vide this serv	rice.)	Ra \$14.5	te	Rate 75.00	USOC NA	
		(b)	Per Two	-Line Plan	package v	vith the Co	omplete C	noice option Line Plan p	or	29.0	0 1	35.95 0.00	ACML2 CRD2A	
		(c)	Per Thre	ee-Line Pla	n package	with the C	Complete (Choice optio	n	43.5	0 1	78.95	ACML3	
		Complete Ch												(T)(O)
•		l February 1, of service to n			t availabl	le for new	v installa	tions, addi	tions to e	existing	installe	itions	or	(N)
A.	Des	cription of Serv	rice											(O)
	The Complete Choice Basic service provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with Touch-Tone capability.										(O)			
	2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the subscriber's local calling area as defined in A3.3.1.										(O)			
	3.	The rate speci from the listed		also entitl	es a reside	ence subsc	criber to u	nlimited use	of the fea	atures/se	rvices s _I	ecifie	d following	(O)
		A13.9		Vaiting ID										(O)
		A13.19	Caller			33:4:		O-11 W-:4:	- ID A11	4			1::4.4:	(O) (O)
		A subscriber specified in the specified in services/feature	ne sections Section A	listed appl 4 do not	y to the re apply fo	spective so or transac	ervices/fea	tures reque	sted as pa	rt of this	s service	Serv	ice charges	(0)
	4.	• •									(O)			
	5.							take advant	tage of sp	ecial pro	motions	for th	e Complete	(O)
	5. Existing subscribers of the Complete Choice Basic service cannot take advantage of special promotions for the Complete Choice Basic service or any of the features/services specified in A103.4.4.A.3, unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion.									(T)(O)				
	6. Complete Choice Basic service can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate specified following applies.										(O)			
В.	Rate	es and Charges												(O)
	1.	Individual line	e service											(O)
									Sus _I Ra		Month Rate		USOC	